

CASE NO. 12-3491

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**OWNER OPERATOR
INDEPENDENT DRIVERS ASSOCIATION, INC., et al.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

COMERICA BANK,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio**

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
COMERICA BANK**

Alycia N. Broz (Ohio Bar 0070205)
John J. Kulewicz (Ohio Bar 0008376)
Timothy B. McGranor (Ohio Bar 072365)
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP
52 East Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
Phone: (614) 464-5481
Facsimile: (614) 719-4810
E-mail: anbroz@vorys.com
jjkulewicz@vorys.com
tbmcgranor@vorys.com
Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Comerica Bank

Case No. 12-3491

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

OWNER OPERATOR INDEPENDENT
DRIVERS ASSOCIATION, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

COMERICA BANK,

Defendant-Appellant.

DISCLOSURE OF
CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST

Pursuant to Sixth Circuit Rule 26.1, COMERICA BANK makes the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?

Yes. Comerica Bank is a wholly owned subsidiary of Comerica Incorporated.

2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal, that has a financial interest in the outcome?

Yes. See above.

If the answer is YES, list below the identity of such corporation and the nature of the financial interest.

Yes, Comerica Incorporated.

s/ Alycia N. Broz

Alycia N. Broz

June 10, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| A. Introduction | 3 |
| B. The Arctic Litigation and Settlement..... | 4 |
| C. The Action Below | 8 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 10 |
| A. The Owner-Operators’ Underlying Dispute with Arctic and D&A | 10 |
| B. Arctic’s Relationship with Comerica | 11 |
| C. OOIDA and The Cullen Law Firm Understood That the Trust Funds Could Be Deposited Anywhere and Spent on Anything..... | 12 |
| D. The Owner-Operators Stumble onto Comerica’s Identity | 15 |
| E. The Owner-Operators’ Settlement of the Arctic Litigation..... | 16 |
| F. Litigation of This Case: The Owner-Operators v. Comerica..... | 17 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 21 |
| ARGUMENT | 22 |
| A. Standard of Review | 22 |
| B. The Statute of Limitations Bars the Owner-Operators’ Claim | 22 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| 1. | The Owner-Operators Knew That They Were Injured When Their Money Was Gone..... | 24 |
| 2. | The Owner-Operators Failed to Act with Diligence to Discover the “Acts” That Constitute the Violation..... | 27 |
| a. | What Are the “Acts” Constituting the Violation?..... | 27 |
| b. | The Owner-Operators Chose Not to Exercise Any Diligence After Becoming Aware of Their Injuries..... | 32 |
| 3. | Had They Exercised Diligence, the Owner-Operators Would Have Discovered Comerica..... | 37 |
| a. | Comerica Was Not Concealed..... | 37 |
| b. | The District Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Finding That the Statute of Limitations Had Not Run..... | 40 |
| C. | The District Court’s Award of Damages Against Comerica Was Erroneous..... | 44 |
| 1. | The Court Incorrectly Allowed Plaintiffs to Apply the Interstate Commerce Commission Termination Act Retroactively | 44 |
| 2. | The Court Awarded Damages against Comerica Bank Without Any Proof: The Owner-Operators’ Agreement with Arctic Is Not Binding on Comerica | 48 |
| 3. | The Owner-Operators’ Claimed Damages Are Riddled with Inconsistencies and Errors | 53 |
| D. | The District Court Erred in Its Award of Excessive Prejudgment Interest..... | 58 |
| | CONCLUSION | 61 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 63 |
| | ADDENDUM | 64 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 66 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Amalgamated Indus. v. Tressa, Inc., 69 F. App’x 255 (6th Cir. 2003).....41

Au Rustproofing Ctr., Inc. v. Gulf Oil Corp., 755 F.2d 1231 (6th Cir. 1985)32

Bacon v. City of Richmond, 475 F.3d 633 (4th Cir. 2007)52

Bell v. Hall, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54001 (W.D. Ky. July 23, 2007).....26

BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Southeast Tele., Inc., 462 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2006) 45, 46

Briley v. State of Cal., 564 F.2d 849 (9th Cir. 1977).....37

Caffey v. Unum Life Ins. Co., 302 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2002) 58, 59

Chasteen v. Mack, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72103 (S.D. Ohio May 21, 2013)43

Davis v. Blige, 505 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2007).....52

Dixon v. Anderson, 928 F.2d 212 (6th Cir. 1991) 32, 38

Dowdy v. Prison Health Svcs., 21 F. App’x 433 (6th Cir. 2001) 26, 37, 40

EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc., 534 U.S. 279 (2002)52

Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales, 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....45

Ford v. Uniroyal Pension Plan, 154 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 58, 59, 61

Franklin County Convention Facilities Auth. v. Am. Premier Underwriters, Inc., 240 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001)44

Friedman v. Estate of Presser, 929 F.2d 1151 (6th Cir. 1991) 30, 38

Hayes v. Norfolk S. Corp., 25 F. App’x 308 (6th Cir. 2001).....37

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States, 50 U.S. 939 (1997)47

Hunter v. Soc’y Bank & Trust, 149 B.R. 834 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1992).....39

In re Arctic Express, Inc., 636 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 2011) passim

In re Arctic Express, Inc., Case No. 03-66797 (S.D. Ohio Bankr.)6

In re Walter W. Willis, Inc., 313 F. Supp. 1274 (N.D. Ohio 1970).....39

Kennedy v. City of Zanesville, 505 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....23

Korody-Colyer Corp. v. Gen. Motors Corp., 828 F.2d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1987)40

La Preferida, Inc. v. Cerveceria Modelo, S.A de C.V., 914 F.2d 900 (7th Cir. 1990).....49

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods., 511 U.S. 244 (1994) 45, 46

Lender’s Service, Inc. v. Dayton Bar Ass’n, 758 F. Supp. 429 (S.D. Ohio 1991)40

Lindsey v. Prive Corp., 161 F.3d 886 (5th Cir. 1998).....51

MACTEC, Inc. v. Bechtel Jacobs Co., LLC, 346 F. App’x 59 (6th Cir. 2009) 22, 27

Martin v. Wilks, 490 U.S. 755 (1989).....53

Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Simon, 310 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2002).....49

Michigan United Food & Commercial Workers Unions v. Muir, 992 F.2d 594 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 32, 35

Neff v. Std. Fed. Bank, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71976 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 2007)26

Nickey Gregory Co., LLC v. AgriCap, LLC, 597 F.3d 591 (4th Cir. 2010) 54, 55

Noble v. Chrysler Motors Corp., 32 F.3d 997 (6th Cir. 1994)34

Normand v. McAninch, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 6764 (6th Cir. Apr. 6, 2000)48

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Arctic Express Inc., No. 2:97-cv-750, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4217 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 28, 2003)31

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Arctic Express, D&A Assoc. and Comerica, Inc., Adversary Proceeding No. 04-2022 (S.D. Ohio Bankr.).....7, 8

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Arctic Express, Inc., 159 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (S.D. Ohio 2001)6

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Arctic Express, Inc., 288 F. Supp. 2d 895 (S.D. Ohio 2003)6, 54

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Arctic Express, Inc., No. 2:97-cv-750, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24963 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 4, 2001)5

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Assoc., Inc. v. New Prime, Inc., 339 F.3d 1001 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 45, 46, 47

Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Arctic Express, Inc., No. 2:97-cv-750, 1997 U.S. Dist. (S.D. Ohio June 30, 1997).....5

Pressman v. Franklin Nat’l Bank, 384 F.3d 182 (6th Cir. 2004)22

Rivas v. Rail Delivery Serv., Inc., 423 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 46, 47

Schultz v. Davis, 495 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2007)26

Sevier v. Turner, 742 F.2d 262 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 23, 34, 37

Shannon v. Recording Indus. Ass’n, 661 F. Supp. 205 (S.D. Ohio 1987) 23, 30

Singleton v. Smith, 241 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001)44

United States v. City of Chicago, 978 F.2d 325 (7th Cir. 1992).....50

Winnett v. Caterpillar, Inc., 609 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2010) 23, 27, 33, 34

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12911
28 U.S.C. § 13311
28 U.S.C. § 1961 59, 60
49 U.S.C. § 14101 3, 6, 11
49 U.S.C. § 141023, 11
49 U.S.C. § 147043, 45
Interstate Commerce Commission Termination Act, Pub. L. No. 104-
88, 109 Stat. 803 (1995)..... passim
Ohio Revised Code § 2305.0922

REGULATIONS

49 C.F.R. § 376 3, 6, 11, 29

RULES

6 Cir. R. 2864
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....63
